

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 09-71571 (A098-660-718)

---

ROCIO BRENDA HENRIQUEZ-RIVAS,

Petitioner

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,  
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent

---

On Rehearing En Banc of a Petition for Review of an  
Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THOMAS & MACK LEGAL CLINIC,**  
**UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Fatma E. Marouf, Esq.  
Thomas & Mack Legal Clinic  
University of Nevada, Las Vegas  
P.O. Box 71075  
Las Vegas, NV 89170  
Tel.: 702-895-2080  
Fax: 702-895-2081  
Fatma.Marouf@unlv.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE COURT SHOULD EXAMINE HOW OTHER STATES PARTIES TO THE PROTOCOL HAVE INTERPRETED A “PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP”.....	2
A. The Court Should Apply the Principles of Treaty Interpretation to an Incorporative Statute Such as the Refugee Act of 1980.....	2
B. The Opinions of Our Sister Signatories Are Entitled to Considerable Weight When Interpreting an International Treaty...	5
C. The Examination of Foreign Precedents Is Uncontroversial In the Context of Treaty Interpretation.....	7
D. The Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties and the International Court of Justice Confirm the Importance of Examining State Practice in Interpreting a Treaty.....	10
II.   THE SOCIAL VISIBILITY REQUIREMENT DEPARTS FROM OUR SISTER SIGNATORIES’ INTERPRETATIONS OF A “PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP”.....	13
A. Common Law Countries.....	14
1. Canada.....	14
2. United Kingdom.....	15
3. Ireland.....	19
4. Australia.....	19
5. New Zealand.....	21
B. Civil Law and Hybrid Law Countries.....	22
1. France.....	22

2. Germany.....	24
3. Belgium.....	26
4. South Africa.....	27
III. AN AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION THAT CONFLICTS WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT DESERVE <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	5-6
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 393 (1985).....	5
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Cabrera-Alvarez v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Chubb Ins. Co. of Europe S.A. v. Menlo Worldwide Forwarding, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Donchev v. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	5
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	3
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	3
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	29
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	4, 30
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	8-9
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	3
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	4
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7-8
<i>U.S. v. Thomas</i> , 893 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Valdiviezo-Goldamez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1981).....	29
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	12

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	13, 27
<i>Matter of A-M-E- &amp; J-G-U-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007).....	2
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	2
<i>In re Q-T-M-T</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (BIA 1996).....	29

**Title 8 of United States Code**

INA § 101(a)(42), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....2-3

**International Treaties**

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,  
189 U.N.T.S. 150 .....passim

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223,  
606 U.N.T.S. 667 .....passim

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 31-32, May 23, 1969,  
1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....10-11

**International Court of Justice**

Kasikili/Sedudu Island (Bots. v. Namib.), 1999 I.C.J. 1045 (Dec. 13).....12

**Foreign Precedents**

*Applicant A v. Minister of Immigration and Ethnic Affairs* [1997] HCA 4,  
190 CLR 225 (Austl.).....19

*Applicant S v. Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs*,  
[2004] HCA 25 (Austl.).....20-21

*Canada (Att’y Gen.) v. Ward*, [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.).....14, 26, 27

*Fang v. Refugee Appeal Board and Others* (40771/05)  
[2006] ZAGPHC 101 (H.C.) (S. Afr.).....27

*Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department and Regina v. Immigration  
Appeal Tribunal and Another Ex Parte Shah*, [1999] 2 A.C. 629 (U.K.).....16, 27

Judgment of April 26, 1983, No. IV/I E 06244/81, <i>Verwaltungsgericht Wiesbaden</i> [Wiesbaden Administrative Court (Ger.)].....	23
<i>M</i> , CRR, SR, Application No. 42394, October 17, 2003 (Fr.).....	26
<i>Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs v. Zamora</i> , (1998) 85 FCR 458 454 (Austl.).....	19-20
<i>Noreen Nazia</i> , CCR, SR, Application No. 444000, October 15, 2004 (Fr.).....	26
<i>Ourbih</i> , CRR, SR, Decision No. 269875, May 15, 1998 (Fr.).....	25
<i>Ourbih</i> , Conseil d’Etat, SSR, Decision No. 171858, June 23, 1997 (Fr.).....	24
Refugee Appeal No. 1312/93 <i>Re GJ</i> [1995], 1 NLR 387 (N.Z.).....	21, 22, 27
Refugee Appeal No. 71427/99 [2000] N.Z.A.R. 545 at para 104 (N.Z.).....	21
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K and Fornah v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> (“ <i>Fornah and K</i> ”), [2006] UKHL 46 (U.K.).....	16-18
<i>Tas</i> , CCR, SR, Application No. 489014, March 4, 2005 (Fr.).....	26
<i>U v. Refugee Status Determination Officer</i> , South Africa Refugee Appeal Board December 1, 2002 (S. Afr.).....	27

## **European Union Directives and Regulations**

Directive 2011/95/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on Standards for the Qualification of Third-Country Nationals or Stateless Persons as Beneficiaries of International Protection, for a Uniform Status for Refugees or for Persons Eligible for Subsidiary Protection, and for the Content of the Protection Granted, 2011 O.J. (L 337) 9, 16 (EU).....	13, 17, 22
---	------------

Council Directive 2004/83/EC of 29 April 2004 on Minimum Standards for

the Qualification and Status of Third Country Nationals or Stateless Persons as Refugees or as Persons who Otherwise Need International Protection and the Content of the Protection Granted, 2004 O.J. (L 304) 12, 17 (EU).....13, 17, 22

The Refugee or Persons in Need of International Protection (Qualification) Regulations 2006 [UK], Statutory Instrument 2006 No. 252, 18 Sept. 2005.....17

### **Guidelines on Membership in a Particular Social Group**

Immigration and Refugee Board, Ottawa, Canada, Preferred Position Paper, “Membership in a Particular Social Group as a Basis for a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution” (March 1992).....15

UNHCR, Guidelines on International Protection: Membership of a Particular Social Group within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (May 7, 2002).....13-14

### **Scholarly Books and Articles**

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Protected Characteristics and Social Perceptions: An Analysis of the Meaning of ‘Membership in a Particular Social Group,’* in REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR’S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS ON INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION (Erica Feller, Volker Türk and Frances Nicholson, eds., 2003).....24

Jean-Yves Carlier and Dirk Vanheule, *Where is the reference? On the Limited Role of Transnational Dialogue in Belgian Refugee Law,* in THE LIMITS OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW: REFUGEE LAW, POLICE HARMONIZATION AND JUDICIAL DIALOGUE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION (Guy S. Goodwin-Gill and Hélène Lambert, eds. 2010).....26-27

John F. Coyle, *Incorporative Statutes and the Borrowed Treaty Rule,* 50 VA. J. INT’L L. 655 (2010).....3



Bassina Farbenblum, <i>Executive Deference in U.S. Refugee Law: Internationalist Paths Through and Beyond Chevron</i> , 60 DUKE L. J. 1059 (2011).....	28
Maryellen Fullerton, <i>A Comparative Look at Refugee Status Based on Persecution Due to Membership in a Particular Social Group</i> , 26 CORNELL INT’L L. J. 505 (1993).....	15, 23, 24
RICHARD GARDINER, TREATY INTERPRETATION (2008).....	11
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Search For the One, True Meaning...</i> , in THE LIMITS OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW: REFUGEE LAW, POLICE HARMONIZATION AND JUDICIAL DIALOGUE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION (Guy S. Goodwin-Gill and H��l��ne Lambert, eds. 2010).....	3, 11
Rodger Haines, <i>Interim Report on Membership of a Particular Social Group</i> , International Association of Refugee Law Judges Ottawa Conference (October 1998) .....	25
H��L��NE LAMBERT, SEEKING ASYLUM: COMPARATIVE LAW AND PRACTICE IN SELECTED EUROPEAN COUNTRIES 82-83 (1995).....	23
H��l��ne Lambert and Janine Silga, <i>Transnational Refugee Law in the French Courts: Deliberate or Compelled Change in Judicial Attitudes?</i> , in THE LIMITS OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW: REFUGEE LAW, POLICE HARMONIZATION AND JUDICIAL DIALOGUE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION (Guy S. Goodwin-Gill and H��l��ne Lambert, eds. 2010).....	25-26
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Emerging Importance of “Social Visibility” in Defining a Particular Social Group and its Potential Impact on Asylum Claims Related to Sexual Orientation and Gender</i> , 27 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 47 (2008).....	1
Siobh��n Mullally, <i>Speaker Across Borders: The Limits and Potential Transnational Dialogue on Refugee Law in Ireland</i> , in THE LIMITS OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW: REFUGEE LAW, POLICE HARMONIZATION AND JUDICIAL DIALOGUE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION (Guy S. Goodwin-Gill and H��l��ne Lambert, eds. 2010).....	19

Ralph G. Steinhardt, *The Role of International Law as a Canon of Domestic Statutory Construction*, 43 VAND. L. REV. 1103, 1130 (1990).....29

Paul Tiedemann, *Protection Against Persecution Because of ‘Membership of a Particular Social Group’ in German Law*, in THE CHANGING NATURE OF PERSECUTION (International Association of Refugee Law Judges, 4<sup>th</sup> Conference, Berne, Switzerland, Oct. 2000).....23

**Miscellaneous**

Case Abstract IJRL/004, 1 INT’L J. REF. L. 110 (1989).....23
